

SUPPLEMENT No. 3

то

THE SOVEREIGN BASE AREAS GAZETTE

No. 843 of 8th April, 1989.

SUBSIDIARY LEGISLATION

CONTENTS:

The following SUBSIDIARY LEGISLATION is published in this Supplement which forms part of this Gazette :---

| The Motor Vehicles and Road Traffic Ordinance, 1973 | No. |
|---|-----|
| Appointment under Regulation 46 | 31 |
| Appointment under Regulation 47 | 32 |
| The Public Roads (Protection) Ordinance— | |
| Authorisation under Section 9 | 33 |
| The Petroleum Sales (Regulation) Ordinance, 1979— | |
| Order under Section 3 (4) | 34 |
| The Juvenile Offenders Ordinance— | |
| Appointments under Section 4A (1) | 35 |
| | |

(51)

THE MOTOR VEHICLES AND ROAD TRAFFIC ORDINANCE

(Ordinances 8 of 1973, 5 of 1982, 2 of 1983 and 11 of 1985).

THE MOTOR VEHICLES AND ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATIONS,1985.

APPOINTMENT OF EXAMINERS.

In exercise of the powers vested in the Registrar of Motor Vehicles by regulation 46 of the Motor Vehicles and Road Traffic Regulations, I, the Registrar of Motor Vehicles, hereby amend the Schedule to Public Instrument No. 93 of 1988, as amended by Public Instruments Nos. 12/89 and 23/89, as follows :---

by the insertion after the name Paul Wheatley of the name Alistair Diamond.

Dated this 30th day of March, 1989.

P.R. INGRAM, Acting Chief Police Officer, Registrar of Motor Vehicles.

(120/1)

THE MOTOR VEHICLES AND ROAD TRAFFIC ORDINANCE

(Ordinances 8 of 1973, 5 of 1982, 2 of 1983 and 11 of 1985).

THE MOTOR VEHICLES AND ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATIONS, 1985.

APPOINTMENT OF PERSONS TO EXERCISE POWERS UNDER REGULATION 47.

In exercise of the powers vested in the Registrar of Motor Vehicles by regulation 47 of the Motor Vehicles and Road Traffic Regulations, I, the Registrar of Motor Vehicles, hereby amend the Schedule to Public Instrument No. 94 of 1988, as amended by Public Instruments Nos. 13/89 and 24/89, as follows :—

by the insertion after the name Paul Wheatley of the name Alistair Diamond.

Dated this 30th day of March, 1989.

P.R. INGRAM, Acting Chief Police Officer, Registrar of Motor Vehicles.

(120/1)

THE PUBLIC ROADS (PROTECTION) ORDINANCE (Cap. 83—Laws of Cyprus—and Ordinance 27 of 1961).

AUTHORISATION UNDER SECTION 9.

In exercise of the powers conferred upon me by Section 9 of the Public Roads (Protection) Ordinance and of all other powers enabling me in that behalf, I, the Chief Officer, Sovereign Base Areas, hereby amend the Schedule to the Public Instrument No. 19 of 1986 as follows :—

In Part V "DHEKELIA AREA" by adding under columns 1 and 2 respectively, the following roads :—

| Column 1 | Column 2 |
|---|------------------------|
| Exit road from Mercury Barracks Ayios Nikolaos | Larnaca-Famagusta road |

Dated this 3rd day of April, 1989.

A.J.H. ADAMS, Chief Officer, Sovereign Base Areas.

(120/9)

THE PETROLEUM SALES (REGULATION) ORDINANCE (Ordinances 4 of 1979, 19 of 1980 and 8 of 1984).

ORDER MADE BY THE ADMINISTRATOR UNDER SECTION 3(4).

In exercise of the powers conferred upon him by subsection (4) of Section 3 of the Petroleum Sales (Regulation) Ordinance, the Administrator hereby makes the following Order :—

1. This Order may be cited as the Petrol Stations (Sunday Operation Hours) (No. 2) Order, 1989.

2. The Petrol Stations set out in the first column of the Schedule hereto may remain open on the dates set out opposite their description, in the second column of the said Schedule during the period from and including 1st May, 1989 to 25th June, 1989 from 7 a.m. to 5 p.m.

| Description of Petrol Station | Dates |
|---|---------------------------------------|
| CO-OPERATIVE CREDIT SOCIETY (PETROLINA) AKHNA FOREST | 1st May, 1989 and 25th June, 1989. |
| COSTAKIS MIKROS (MOBIL) VRYSOULLES | 7th May, 1989. |
| D. HAHOLIADES AND SONS (B.P.) DHEKELIA | 14th May, 1989. |
| D. KALLENOS (PETROLINA) ORMEDHIA | 21st May, 1989." |

``SCHEDULE

Dated this 3rd day of April, 1989.

By the Administrator's Command, A.J.H. ADAMS, Chief Officer, Sovereign Base Areas.

(105/9)

No. 34

THE JUVENILE OFFENDERS ORDINANCE (Cap. 157—Laws of Cyprus— and Ordinances 3 of 1962 and 2 of 1969).

APPOINTMENT OF JUVENILE COURT ASSESSORS UNDER SECTION 4A(1).

In exercise of the powers vested in him by subsection (1) of Section 4A of the Juvenile Offenders Ordinance, the Administrator has appointed Mrs. N.H. Flint and Mr. E.B. Grieve to be Juvenile Court Assessors.

Dated this 6th day of April, 1989.

By the Administrator's Command, A.J.H. ADAMS, Chief Officer, Sovereign Base Areas.

(103/6/7)

Printed by the Sovereign Base Areas Administration Printing Press.